actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Police Pension Fund’s (the Fund) fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

 G. Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate for year ended April 30, 2024.

- 75 -

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

 G. Discount Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

  The table below presents the pension liability of the City, for year ended April 30,

2024, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 57,584,482 $ 43,676,250 $ 32,400,585

 H. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (A)

Total
Pension

(B)
Plan

Fiduciary

(A) - (B)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2023 $ 92,611,653 $ 45,215,205 $ 47,396,448

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   1,565,934   -   1,565,934
 Interest   6,212,589   -   6,212,589
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (1,293,303)   -   (1,293,303)
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Changes in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   5,053,757   (5,053,757)
 Employee Contributions   -   677,817   (677,817)
 Contributions - Nonemployer   -   -   -
 Net Investment Income   -   4,502,641   (4,502,641)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (4,278,476)   (4,278,476)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (28,797)   28,797

  Net Changes   2,206,744   5,926,942   (3,720,198)

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2024 $ 94,818,397 $ 51,142,147 $ 43,676,250

  The plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 53.94%.

- 76 -

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

 I. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2024, the City recognized police pension expense of

$6,014,862. At April 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to the police pension from the following sources:

[…]

determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

 G. Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate for year ended April 30, 2024.

- 80 -

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

 G. Discount Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

  The table below presents the net pension liability of the City, for year ended April 30,

2024, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 37,122,634 $ 25,398,158 $ 15,859,763

 H. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (A)
Total

Pension

(B)
Plan

Fiduciary

(A) - (B)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2023 $ 76,512,216 $ 48,854,726 $ 27,657,490

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   1,581,888   -   1,581,888
 Interest   5,163,549   -   5,163,549
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (55,673)   -   (55,673)
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Changes in Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   3,191,601   (3,191,601)
 Employee Contributions   -   547,337   (547,337)
 Net Investment Income   -   5,226,331   (5,226,331)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (3,194,162)   (3,194,162)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (16,173)   16,173

  Net Changes   3,495,602   5,754,934   (2,259,332)

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2024 $ 80,007,818 $ 54,609,660 $ 25,398,158

 The plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 68.26%.

- 81 -

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

 I. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2024, the City recognized firefighters’ pension expense

of $4,110,547. At April 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to the firefighters’ pension from the following